Harry Thomas
24355 Palomino Pl.
Calhan, CO 80808
5/7/20

Stephen J. Lebel

Anderson, Dude, & Lebel, P.C.

PO Box 1206

Colorado Springs, CO 80901-1206

Dear Stephen J. Lebel:

This letter is in response to the correspondence received from your office via email and US mail.
Like your client, | wish to resolve this matter as neighbors. This letter is for settlement purposes
only, and is addressed to you since you represent Mrs. McNelly. | am sorry this letter is so long,
but it was necessary to include all the pertinent information. In the spirit of open
communication between neighbors | am freely sharing all of our research. My son-in-law has
spent many hours compiling this information and making site maps in an attempt to make
things easier to visualize. | hope this letter is received in the spirit it was intended, as an honest
attempt to address all of Mrs. McNelly’s concerns in a sincere and reasonable manner.

From the beginning it has been my intention to get to know the neighbors and to work out any
issues they may have with the proposed project. Everyone else | have spoken with has been
positive towards this project. One neighbor said “God bless you for cleaning up that eyesore!”
Of course that doesn’t mean Mrs. McNelly has to feel the same way, | only mention it to show
that | am trying to improve the neighborhood by cleaning up a property that has been the
cause of many issues over the years. | truly feel that if the lines of communication had been
open between Mrs. McNelly and me, we could have worked out the issues mentioned in your
letter without her having to hire a lawyer and threaten civil action. Based upon the problems
with previous owners of my property | can understand why she chose this route. However, | am
not those previous owners. | am not a drug dealer and there will be no marijuana, or any other
drugs, on the property. Like your client | am a hardworking person, and | am only trying to set
up a property so that my needs and the needs of my wife can be met by my daughter and son-
in-law. | have always viewed myself as a steward of the land | live on, and | have always left a
property in better shape than when | found it.
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With all that being said | will be trying to address your client’s concerns in this letter in an
attempt to come to an agreement with her. While | have retained legal counsel, currently his
role is to review documents, especially any settlement agreement, so that | understand what |
am reading and agreeing to. When neighbors go to court nobody truly “wins.” Both parties
have to deal with the anxiety, stress, and a large financial burden; leaving soured relationships
between neighbors that usually cannot be repaired. It is my hope that this can be avoided and
that Mrs. McNelly and | can have a friendly relationship as neighbors.

The first thing | want to address is how my proposed project is different than a “second
dwelling.” | am seeking approval for accessory living quarters (ALQ). This is the term used by El
Paso County and it is important to know that they do not consider this a second dwelling.
Accessory Living Quarters have the following restrictions which do not apply to a true second
dwelling:

1. It cannot be leased or rented
It can only be used to house family members
All utilities must be interconnected with no separate billing. (In regards to this point, the
County has already required me to change the electrical so that both the dwelling and
the ALQ are powered from the same electrical meter.)

4. The ALQ “shall be removed within 3 months after the need no longer exists unless an
application to legalize this use is submitted or an application to subdivide the property is
submitted.” Please see the signed and recorded affidavit on pages 9-10 of this letter. (In
regards to this point, it is my understanding that current zoning and water use laws
would not allow any subdivision of this property and | have no wish to do so. My family
and | have the understanding that the ALQ will need to be removed when no longer
needed.)

5. Failure to abide by County regulations regarding the ALQ can result in enforcement
action that could result in the County requiring the ALQ to be removed from the
property. Please see the signed and recorded affidavit on pages 9-10 of this letter.

| hope this shows that the ALQ is a not the same as a second dwelling, and | will be abiding by
all County land use codes and regulations.

Next | would like to respond to the issues your client has with the assertions made in the Letter
of Intent to the County. Sometime things make sense in your mind but do not correctly express
the intended thought. This is true regarding the sentence that “the property was originally

developed for two dwellings.” | didn’t mean it was set up that way since the 1970’s. What | was
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trying to express is that from the time this property went from vacant land to being used it was
set up for two dwellings. That is an assumption | made based upon the fact that both septic
systems were installed about the same time and that the well permit was for two dwellings.
Perhaps | am wrong about that, and | can see your client’s point that this sentence paints a
different picture. It was never my intention to mislead, therefore | will gladly submit a new
Letter of Intent to the County with the wording changed so that it does not give the wrong
impression.

Mrs. McNelly also disagreed with our use of the term “legally non-conforming” and that any of
the property development done in the 1990’s was permitted. | can confirm that both septic
systems were permitted and approved. Please see the permits for both systems on pages 11-18
of this document. The well was also permitted to allow for 2 dwellings. Please see pages 19-21
of this document. It is also important for Mrs. McNelly to know that prior to 3/25/1999 there
was no zoning in this part of El Paso County. This fact was confirmed by Ryan Howser in the
Planning Department. Please see the email to my son-in-law on page 22 of this document. This
is why the County did nothing to stop the second dwelling as the time it was placed. There were
no County regulations in place to prohibit a second dwelling at the time. For the above reasons
| used the term “legally non-conforming property” in my letter to the County. That is the
terminology they use, instead of saying a property is grandfathered. Since the property
development to have two dwellings was permitted by the appropriate government agencies at
the time and was done prior to 3/25/1999 | believe the term “legally non-conforming” is
accurate. This is how El Paso County views properties like this, and that is the agency | was
addressing in the Letter of Intent.

| also want to respond to the concern that my property is setting a precedent and that it is the
only one in the neighborhood that has two dwellings. This assertion by your client truly took me
by surprise since there are at least 10 properties in the subdivision that have multiple dwellings.
One of these properties is that of an adjoining neighbor who has a 400 square foot cottage with
water, sewer, electric, a kitchen, and bathroom, all easily seen from Mrs. McNelly’s property.
My son-in-law has made a map showing these properties and he is willing to take you, or
someone from your office, on a tour of the neighborhood to see these properties. As a
reference this map also shows the 3 properties that are exempt from the covenants. These 3
properties are free to do as they wish, including adding an ALQ at any time. Please see map on
page 23 of this document. | do not know which property was the first to have a second
dwelling, and it may be impossible to know at this point. Regardless, a little over 14% of the 71
properties subject to the covenants have a second dwelling. | do not know what the law allows,
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but it seems unfair if | am singled out as the only property owner subjected to legal action when
there are so many other property owners with multiple dwellings.

Next, | want to address the concern about water. This is a concern | share. | have spent decades
living on properties that relied on a well for water. In fact | served as a Board Member of the
Newell Warnock Water Association for Pinewood Reservoir, west of Loveland, CO from 2009-
2014. I am in full agreement that the well closest to your client’s property should be properly
capped and plugged. When purchasing this property | was told this well was abandoned and
that is why | did not mention it in the Letter of Intent. | was not trying to hide anything, rather |
didn’t see the need to mention a well that is not in use and as far as | knew was abandoned.
Since | was not the property owner at the time | don’t know why this well was not capped when
the second well was drilled. Currently the lower well supplies water to both home sites. | would
be happy to meet a representative of Mrs. McNelly at the property to confirm this fact. |
understand your client’s concern about the proximity to her well and any potential negative
impact on her water. Since the upper well is not in use and will be properly abandoned, the well
providing water to my property is not the closest well to Mrs. McNelly’s well. The wells on the
properties owned by Mr. Rios and Mr. Hall are both closer than our well. In addition the well for
Mr. Whitley is approximately the same distance as mine. Please see the well map on page 24 of
this document. Regarding this map, the well location for Mr. Hall is an approximation, since |
have not walked his property. | am assuming it is relatively close to his home. However, | have
confirmed the well locations of Mr. Rios and Mr. Whitley. While | understand her concern about
my well, it seems that the water usage of the two wells closer to her would have a greater
effect on her water than my well, which is either the 3" or 4™ closest well to her.

In regards to the concern about the extra water usage from the ALQ, | refer to the well permit
information on pages 19-21 of this document. | am also including the Pump Installation Report
with shows a total well depth of 520 feet and a pump depth of 500 feet. See page 25 of this
document. The well permit clearly allows for a second dwelling, and the additional water usage
has already been taken into account. In researching the other wells in the area | found that,
while there is some variation, the norm is for each property with one dwelling to be allowed 1
entire acre of irrigation. As an example please see the well permit on page 26 of this document.
This well was permitted in 2001 and allows irrigation of 1 acre. As you can see on the first page
of the permit for my well there was a trade-off made to allow for a second dwelling, with the
allowed area of irrigation being reduced. Furthermore since my daughter and son-in-law have
no children there will only be 4 people living on the property. | also freely share the flow test
conducted on the lower well from when | purchased the property. See pages 27-28 of this
document. In consultation with the well company that performed the test | believe the well is
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producing enough water for my needs. | also want to remind you that the well has been
providing water to 2 dwellings since the 1990’s, therefore putting an ALQ on my property will
not cause any more water usage than what has already been happening for the last 24 years.
To summarize:

1. My well is not the closest well to your client’s.

2. My well was approved to support 2 dwellings by the Office of The State Engineer,
Colorado Division of Water Resources on October 17th, 1996.

3. The additional water usage was taken into account by reducing the allowed area of
irrigation to % acre.

4. My well is producing enough water to provide for my needs.

Taking the above into consideration, | do not believe that having an ALQ on my property will
have an adverse effect on Mrs. McNelly’s water. With so many private wells in the area it seems
impossible to know or prove that any one well is directly affecting another. The water usage of
every owner affects the neighborhood as a whole, and | will do my part to protect and conserve
this precious resource for the good of the neighborhood.

Finally I will address the issue of proximity of the primary dwelling and the ALQ to the property
boundary. As your client is aware my property has two relatively flat areas, one on each end,
and a large sloped area in the middle. Trying to build on the slope would add considerable
difficulty and expense to the project and is not a good solution. | can certainly understand Mrs.
McNelly’s desire to have all of the buildings on my property moved to the lower terrace. |
myself was drawn to the mountains of Colorado well over 40 years ago and | love sitting out
and looking at them. In my time in Colorado | have learned that everyone must share the view
and no one person should claim it as their own. | plan on this being my last home and the lovely
view from the upper terrace is one of the main reasons | bought the property.

| have no desire to block Mrs. McNelly’s view, and unbeknownst to her | have being trying to
take her view into account all along. For example, my preference would be to add an
agricultural building on the upper terrace, just south of the main dwelling. When we walked the
property and saw how doing so would negatively affect the view of our neighbor to the east,
whoever that may be, my family and | decided to adjust our planned location of the ag building
to the northwest corner of the property. | also believe that by fixing up the property, removing
the dilapidated trailers, and installing a new modular home | will be greatly improving the view
from Mrs. McNelly’s property and the property values of the surrounding area.
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| want to work with Mrs. McNelly on the placement of the principal dwelling. My motivation is
purely to be a good neighbor. The special use application for the ALQ is not tied to the County
approval of the principal dwelling. Installing the modular home and the garage are a separate
project and does not require adjoining neighbor notification or approval. Regardless of what
happens with the special use application for the ALQ | will be moving forward with the principal
dwelling and the garage on the upper terrace. Moving everything to the lower terrace would
also do more to ruin the look of a single family property. With the current separation between
the two sites an average person driving into the neighborhood would not even realize the main
dwelling and the ALQ are on the same property, thereby protecting the single family
appearance of the neighborhood. Or at least as much as possible, considering the other
properties with multiple dwellings.

My son-in-law made a map showing the upper terrace and the view of the mountains from Mrs.
McNelly’s mobile home. Please see page 29 of this document. The white shape shows the
direction of the mountain views from your client’s mobile home. As you can see putting my
home in the same approximate location as the previous mobile home does not block Mrs.
McNelly’s line of sight of the mountains. This map also illustrates the limitations | have on the
upper terrace. Even if | were to abandon the existing septic system and install a new system on
the sloped area, which would be a very costly change, | cannot build a house on top of the old
septic tank and leach field. Any significant move to the west would also require sliding the
building to the south to avoid building on top of the old system. Doing so would do more to
block your client’s view than leaving it where it is currently planned.

As | said earlier | want to work with Mrs. McNelly and | would be happy to adjust the angle of
the garage and home to face more due west and to move it as far west as | can while still
remaining on the east side of the upper septic system. In addition | can slide the home and
garage further north, which would move the building further away from her view of the
mountains. | am also offering to meet with a representative of Mrs. McNelly at the property to
discuss these changes and any other suggestions she may have to maximize the distance
between our dwellings and to improve her view without moving my home to the lower terrace.
My son-in-law will make a new site plan for County approval with any agreed upon changes. |
will also move the small red stable from its current location to a new location somewhere along
the north property line. By making these changes | believe we can increase the distance of the
nearest building on my property to the property line from 90 feet to around 125 feet, which is
many times over that required by the County setbacks in the A-5 zoning area and those
required in the covenants.
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| would prefer to have more separation between my home and that of Mrs. McNelly, just as she
does. But the decisions made decades ago when choosing home sites, both on my property and
hers, limit what is feasible. Those decisions made many years ago compel me to use the existing
upper terrace home site as opposed to spending tens of thousands of dollars to move
utilities/septic systems and jamming everything together on the lower terrace, thereby losing
the view that played a large part in my choosing and buying this property.

In regards to the covenants, my attorney has advised me about Nelson v. Farr, a Colorado case
that commented on the policy of the State of Colorado being that all doubts when considering a
covenant that restricts building must be resolved in favor of the free and unrestricted use of
property. There were no accessory living quarters when the Covenants were adopted and
there would be an issue as to whether or not an ALQ is to be considered a "single detached
building". Apparently the County considers it as such. Given the fact that there are numerous
other multi-building properties in the community, coupled with the fact that there is no
architectural control committee and no enforcement mechanism in the covenants, an uphill
battle would exist should anyone attempt to enforce the covenants at this time.

| again want to apologize for writing such a long letter, but it was necessary to attempt to
address Mrs. McNelly’s concerns. | also want to express that | would have gladly shared all of
this information directly with Mrs. McNelly and done my best to address her concerns, had she
been open to direct communication. As | said at the outset, | would like to settle this as
neighbors and to have a friendly relationship with Mrs. McNelly. Therefore, my proposal for
settlement is as follows:

1. 1 will have the upper well properly capped and plugged. | will pay for this myself. | will
notify you when the work is scheduled and, if she wishes, Mrs. McNelly can send a
representative to be on site to confirm this is completed. | will also send a copy of the
paid invoice as proof this has been accomplished.

2. | will move my home as far to the west and to the north of the upper terrace as possible,
while still being able to use the existing septic system and other utilities that are in
place. A new site plan will be prepared to illustrate the changes.

3. After my death and the death of my wife the accessory living quarters will be removed
from the property by my heirs.

4. Mrs. McNelly will write an email to Ryan Howser at the El Paso County Planning and
Community Development Department withdrawing her opposition to the accessory
living quarters and stating that she now approves of the project.
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If your client is agreeable to this proposal you can send us a written agreement which | will have
my attorney review before having it signed and recorded, as per her wishes. Since the project
is underway and moving forward a prompt response to our proposal would be appreciated. |
would like to thank you and Mrs. McNelly in advance for your kind consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

P ()

Harry Thomas



DETACHED ACCESSORY LIVING QUARTERS FOR PERMANENT OCCUPANCY COMPLIANCE
AFFIDAVIT

L / 7‘ c‘\r‘r‘t:‘, V. T)L/J mas , owner (or owner’s agent for J

have applied for approval of Detached Accessory Living Quarters for Permanent Occupancy for the purposesof hoos. ey
: - : (description of family circumstances)
my )“""i"“"‘ g5 tew b P»"""‘l‘ Ceve ﬁ"‘ age G )OMLA““5 being duly sworn on oath,

deposes and says:

1, as applicant, own and hold title to the following described real property (hereinafler referred to as “the PROPERTY), or
have been given authority to represent the owner by an Owner’s Affidavit of the PROPERTY for purposes of the above
referenced applications:

2486 et . P ['-4-& &//’4" é’i} : 3“79&9 Street Address
1477': 7'; gé% 2, 6%@-;5 ‘V\n\u\ Cz.w'»'(*:} r C/\; AN uss Loke Legal Description
2201 o S Assessors Tax Schedule Number

El Paso County, Colorado
I hereby acknowledge and agree to the following:

“Pursuant to Chapter 5 of the El Paso County Land Development Code, | understand that Detached Accessory
Living Quarters for Permanent Occupancy is not allowed resulting in more than onc house on a parcel of land
unless an affidavit is signed and recorded in the Office of the El Paso County Clerk and Recorder whereby I as
Owner acknowledge and agree that the Detached Accessory Living Quarters for Permanent Occupancy proposed
as part of this development application and to be located on the above non- permanent living arrangements to
house immediate family members whom are elderly, disabled, or demonstrate a family need.

I hereby acknowledge that I have read, understand, and will abide by the provisions of the El Paso County Land
Development Code, agree with the limitations contained in the County approval of my permit, and understand

that failure to comply with the El Paso County Land Development Code or the conditions of my permit may result
in enforcement actions which can result in enforcement actions which can result in the necessity to secure
additional approvals or the requirement to remove the Detached Accessory Living Quarters for Permanent
Occupancy accessory dwelling housing. T understand that it is my obligation to advise El Paso County, through
the Planning and Community Development Department, of any change in family circumstances rendering the
Detached Accessory Living Quarters for Permanent Occupancy unnecessary.

I'understand that as owner I am responsible for maintaining compliance with all well permit or water use
conditions or restrictions. ‘

Chuck Broerman El Paso County,

S i

Rec $18.00



I understand the following definition applicable to Detached Accessory Living Quarters for Permanent
Occupancy from the El Paso County Land Development Code:

Guest House

Lodging attached to the principal dwelling or located within a garage or accessory structure which may be
occupied only by occasional, non-paying guests or visitors of the family residing in the principal dwelling. A
guest house is no considered a dwelling unit. Detached Accessory Living Quarters for Permanent Occupancy is a
form of guest house utilized on a non- permanent basis to house immediate family members that require housing
due to age, disability, or family need. A family member shall be related by blood, half blood or at law, and which
term “at law” also includes in-law relationships arising for a deceased or former spouse.

The Detached Accessory Living Quarters for Permanent Occupancy shall be removed within 3 months after the
need no longer exists or 3 months after the date of the expiration of the permit, if one is specified, unless an

application to legalize this use is submitted or an application to subdivide the property is submitted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto have hereunder set their hands and scal this &C‘m day of
LAY STV ,2020.

srateor_lovad o
COUNTY OF /~£\ ?QED
7A / @{

Owner Signature

/)/LM LT Rrmmas 28365 Pohewi - Bunants po=v  A70-994-05072

Print Narfie, Mailing Address and Phone Number

} ™
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this q e day of V\(\Oulf()/\ 20 20
By 8\)/ QL S’WD\N' .COUNTY OF S\ R0 o

My Commission expires \D\"Ll\wll
gda/\g‘// f%fu/m
s

(Notary Public)

]T\I(\W‘\ TN%SS WHEREQOF, the_parties hereto have hereunder set their hands and seal this \ !Th day of
Y ,20 Zﬁ

SARA EMILY STROUSE
STATE OF COrORADO
NOTARY ID 20184041282
My Commission Expires 10-22-2022
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EL PASO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT Pemllt#01035“}
INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM Date '7!“}Qg

APPROVED: YES v NO ENVIRONMENTALIST Lg vry Schand

f&5§£NVﬂ¢§ . 1
Address @Y 335 Glomina €4 owner A PR med Trust
Legal Description Lcﬁ“ 1. fiy’oc—k 2 gq WPSTann) Cewvqu

Residence ~ , # of bedrooms 23 Commdrcial : Systdm Installer Kuqpw Ds//
SEPTIC TANK: £%3_ 3720
Commercial v~ ; Noncommercial L : W , WD

Construction Material Frecost C.:;n}'(,r{—q , capacity _ j2 gallons.

DISPOSAL FIELD:
Rock Systems:

Trench: depth , width , total length , sa. feet

Bed: depth , length , width , sq. feet

Rock type , depth , under PVC . over PVC

Seegpage Pits: # of pits , total # of rings , working depth(s)

size of pit(s) L X W ___ —  , lining material , total sg. feet

Rogkless Systems.

Chamber: Type g1'Lmer , number of chambers i , bed , trench v~
5q. ft./sectlon 5% , reduction allowed £V %, sg. ft required 8
total sqg. ft. installe sS0Y , depth of installation 2¢/-277

Engineer Design Y or (gs, Designing Engilneer .
Approval letter provided? Y or N

Well 50 feet from tank (MDor N 100 feet from leach field @or N

Well installed at time of septic system inspectiocon or N Public Water
*Approval will be revoked if in the future the well™is found to be within 50
feet of the septic tank and/or 100 feet of the disposal field.
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- . . EL PASO COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH se_nwce's ) /6
3071 South'Union Bo Colorado Springs, CO 80910-3123 e

APPLICATION FOR'A NEW, R MODEL, REPAIR, OR ADDITION

' TO AN INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (U™
Owner ,wl vy, fﬂ‘?;é—l& ‘rru—s—i— Phone 5 9 Y - 223 Q’}-
Address of Property Z k{? 3 { ye)c W\l\b V/Q LA Legal Description laff 7/, @]K?/,EC} hﬂsﬂ(r:’hv\ QM‘L

Tax Schedule Number 2.2 070-01~p D—{Lot Size o A Source of Water Supply \LJ &l ’

Type of Building by Use Ve s L—vx“\‘ “L\ Septic Contractor and Phon%# K L g
: : 675
Owner’s Mailing Address ) 0 ®eox 1247 C.lprade S & i BOTERTIAL BEDROOMS, 2— .
Fd

Basement Y @ . Percolation Test Attached ® N Garbage Disposal Y @ Clothes Washer @ N
¢

| have supplied a plot plan as described on the back of this form, | acknowledge the completeness of the
application is conditional upon such further mandatory and additional tests and reports as may be required by the
Department to be made and furnished by a applicant for purposes of evaluating the applicatic'm, and issuance of
the permit is subject to such terms and conditions as deemed necessary to ensure compliance with rules and
regulations ado’pted‘pursuant t0'C.R.S. 10-25-101 et. seq. | hereby certify all represented to be true and correct
to the best of my knowledge and belief, and are designed to be relied on by the El Paso County Department of
Health and Environment in evaluating the same for purposes of issuing the permit applied for herein. 1 further
understand any falsification or misrepresentation may result in the denial of the applicatid‘n‘ or revocation of any .

permit granted based upon sajd application and ipy legal a tion for perjury as provided by law.
OWNER'S SIGNATURE O e j R A pate & /Z°Y
' (N ' ! '

v
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We require the ORIGINAL L of your percolation PERC) TEST
The following information must be on your PLOT PLAN.

Property lines 7 Property dimensions

Proposed septic system site Designated alternate septic system site
Well(s} Adjacent property well(s)

Building{s) Proposed building(s)

Water line Cistern

Subsoil drain(s)

If any of these are within 100 feet of your proposed septic system
include on your plot plan ‘

Spring(s} Lake(s)
Pond(s) Stream({s)
Dry Gulch(s) Natural drainage course{s}

PROPERTY AND PERC HOLES MUST BE CLEARLY MARKED OR POSTED

GIVE COMPLETE DIRECTIONS TO THE PROPERTY FROM A MAIN HIGHWAY

g.w:H& o™ (?’L]'DW\
)4‘\“3*%? 1S @4
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/ EI. PASO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIROMMENT Permit® # OfD72,Co

N

INDIVIDURL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM _BD%te H=19=9¢&
OO 359 ‘

ARPROVED: YES " xo &¢)GM'PDOMENVIR0NM§?N%ALIST Loy Schaed

§L\?>J5 2> _ J

Address [2<4% PO\QOYVU:VO D ¢ owner A LA Addd Tresh

Legal Description Lot 7 , %Qk 2, zqhzg?l‘m e Cn\,,.,(—., Sh\:,,

Residence «~ , # of bedrooms __2Z ; Commercial ; System Installer Ki.row

SEPTIC TANK: 222754

Commercial «~ ; Noncommercial . L , W , WD

Construction Material Freecosh contreld , capacity [2.50 gallons.

DISPOSAL FIELD:

Rock Systems:

Trench: depth , width , total length ; sq. feet

Bed: depth ; length , width , Sq. feet

Rock type , depth ;, underxr PVC ¢ over PVC

Seepage Pits: # of pits , total # of rings , working depth(s)

size of pit(s) L X W ; lining material _+ total sg. feet

Rockless Systems:

Chamber: Type jw il bator , number of chambers 30, bed , trench 7
sq. ft./section _ |5.5 , reduction allowed _496o %, sq. ft required 757, ¥
total sq. ft. installed 775 , depth of installation 5£-33~

Engineer Design Y or (%), Designing Englineer .

Approval letter provided? Y or N

Well 50 feet from tank r N 100 feet from leach field (j)or N

Well installed at time of septic system inspection (¥) or N Public Water __
*Approval will be revoked if in the future the well is found to be within 50
feet of the septic tank and/or 100 feet of the disposal field.

NOTES: > <., Lori's woil= o n)% (rspechion e f,
ﬂggf, S Do 357
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EL PASO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 7457‘3 F
, N 301 South Union Boulevard )
’ ' ) _Colorado Springs, CO 80910-3123 _ IQD

"

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT 70 CONSTRUCT, REMODEL, OR INS

A SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM ﬂy"d

Name of Owner ﬂ LJ PH’ f:,“{\(ld Tr'* S+ Daytime Phone Sci 223 9
Address of Property 239 S Vf« /om.wpr,[an/{% ,(0 Xogofnate e /!7/% L L’

Legal Descripion of Property LoT—? f?fac“f 2 ijhis+r““ﬂ Cqu+Vj g\EJAWB‘Gq
Ko A ?;—3 720

Tax Schedule Number 22070 -0l-060%5" Septic Contractor/Phone

Type of House Construction AﬂéBlLL}40“41 Source of Water el‘
Size of Lot S ;9 Basement (Y or@ Percolation Test Attached @or N)
MAXIMUM POTENTIAL NUMBER OF BEDROOMS -8 % Lf/ 1o/t 7/ 1l

I have supplied a plot plan as described on the back of this form.
I acknowledge the completeness of the application is conditional upon such
further mandatory & additional tests & reports as may be required by the
Department to be made & furnished by the appllcant for purposes of evaluating
the application, & issuance of the permit is subject to such terms &
conditions as deemed necessary to ensure compliance with rules & regulations
adopted pursuant to C.R.S. 1973, 10-25-101 et. seq. I hereby certify all
statements made, information and reports submitted by me are or will be
represented to be true & correct to the best of my knowledge & belief, & are
designed to be ‘relied on by the El Paso County Department of Health in
evaluating the same for purposes of issuing the permit applied for herein. I
further understand any falsification or mlsrepresentatlon may result in the
denial of the appllcatlon or revocatlon of any permlt granted based upon said

application & in legal action for perjury as provxded by law

OWNER'S SIGNATURE /%lJ) Pf% ﬁ:-ﬂ»hﬂ *%ruif{j L£30M4LQJ<Z4#L/ qffLSfuil__

PSS ST EEEEEL LS L EELES LSS ELEAEEEE L AR RS LR Attt ittt E L XX
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH USE ONLY

Absorption Area Bé;"//’fl Tank Capacity Date/Site Inspection “’)2-31%

Remarks: Tné"gwg%ag)’l :F-Pcl S e oL gg'# (37/7 ?_; g?)zfc_' '\’37’5

&'&M OWLL;{%{ ~ereRo 4
ved denied

Application is ( v} appro
Environmentalist S hens ;‘* Date_/ O)Z')‘;)Q"

khkhkRhkkrhkAk

Permit # I i "] 2{(? Receipt # /) Oy [I\ Date to Planning_Dept‘G‘(Y‘ s

EHS-10/93




PROPERTY AND PERC HOLES MUST BE CLEARLY MARKED/POSTED

The following information must be on your plcot plan.
Please check ( ) the items that apply.

Property Lines

Property Dimensions
Proposed Septic System Site
Well(s)

Adjacent Well(s)
Building(s)

Proposed Bulldlng(s)

Water Line

Cistern

Subsoil Drain(s)

Koo XXX

e e st it o™ Vot ! Wi it

Are any of these within 100 feet of your proposed septic system
(including adjoining property)? Also draw on the plot plan.

Spring(s)
Lake(s)
Pond(s)
Stream(s)
Dry Gulch(s) '
Natural Dralnage Course(s)

O qoo Scw—x._ch\_ 0'(_\ US HUJ‘-'] 2,% O V ,owxq-/\..O 7:‘“lu

Give complete directions tofthe property from a main highway.

D ,/(( . Fast o Elicott H wL( e US 24

VQ,MW ,4‘{‘50—4/02{//23 WM Cre-e0A~
pnlevarclion /MZL Socill o [oloreso 221,

9()0/ Cowmee S E£.




EXEMPT WELL DATA SHEET - DENVER BASIN, COLORADO

APPLICANT: FIELD RECEIPT NO. 406955
LOCATION: NW1/4 OF NE1/4 OF SEC. 7, T.12S., R.62W. (1080 NSL, 2250 ESL)
LOCATION IS WITHIN THE UPPER BLACK SQUIRREL DESIGNATED GROUND WATER BASIN
PROPOSED AQUIFER:
SURFACE ELEVATION: 6680 NUMBER OF ACRES IN TRACT: 5
1S PROPERTY WITHIN SERVICE BOUNDARIES OF MUNICIPALITY §.B.> CONSENT MAPS? NO___ YES____
IF SUBDIVISION IS UNDER AUGMENTATION PLAN, CASE NO. IS . DIVL
IF SUBDIVISION WAS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY THE WATER MANAGEMENT BRANCH, DATE OF LETTER IS
INFORMATION ON SUBDIVISION OR TRACT OF LAND/SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS:

evaluated by JWB on OCTORER 16, 1996

ELEVATION DEPTH TO ANNUAL
--------------- NET  ------==------- APPROP STATUS
AQUIFER BOT. TOP SAND BOT TOP A-F
UPPER DAWSON S 5 1.25 AF
LOWER_DAWSON DL e e e T . Ve
CDENVER 5956 6545 251 724> (A35.72.13370 WNT Ao alhe’ 2‘0-{ s .
UPPER ARAPAHOE 5378 5907 202 1302 775 1708 NT A
LOWER ARAPAHOE
LARAMIE-FOX HILLS 4786 5157 251 1894 1523 1.875 NT

note: E indicates location is at aquifer boundary and values may be more approximate.
* indicates the proposed aquifer.

All values are interpolated from the $.B.5 data base assembled in November of 1986.

[.2g AF/YR-

O AF

At ey —
?’ i .1 AF

s 5244b4+w0£<3 —
(Mg!/;dmﬁeu LA T 0.55 A @ /'ogﬁ%)’& = //,mg—— *“7/@’3(2
10,29 /3 ((Vear.) 0 Gpne /ijm/




COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

1313 SHERMAN ST., RM. 818, DENVER CO 80203
phone - info: (303} 866-3587 main: (303} 866-3581

" RECEIVED

/7;&37 SEP 3 0 199

RESOURCE

TATE ENGINEEH
s C0LO.

seM

RESIDENTIAL * {Mote: You may also use this form to apply for livestock watering) Water We” Permlt Appllcatlon

rReview instructions prior to completing form

Must be completed in black ink or

. 1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

6. USE OF WELL {check appropriate entry or entries)

ed

wav]m& ﬁb@[
Mailing Address 1
g o ox 7247

Cnry State Zip code

S o vacdo %(V"“M 5, CO fc‘ia} -

Teiephone Numbj linclude area code)

59 §~22-2Y

2. TYPE OF APPLICATION (check applicable box{es))

See instructions to determine use(s) for which you may qualify —

O A. Ordinary household use in one single-family dwelling
{NO outside use)
M B. Ordinary household use in 1 to 3 single-family
dwellings:
Number of dwellings: 2

9247 BB Home gardenflawn irr};qation, not to exceed 1 acr

»

area irrigated ! i sur

O Domestic animal watering -- {non-commercial)

O c. Livestock watering {on farm/ranch/range/pasture)

sq. ft. Bd acre

e:

O Construct new well O Use existing well

[ Replace existing well B Change / Increase Use
O Change (source) aguifer O Reapplicationiexpired permit)
O Other:

7. WELL DATA

3. REFER TO (if applicable)0

Muximum pumping rate Annuei amount w be withdrawn
'7 .5' gpm \ acre-feet
Total dapth P Aquifer
oo Q
b feet mu 94/

Water court case & Permit #

g§2>

8. TYPE OF RESIDENTIAL SEWAGE SYSTEM

Veorbal # Monitoring hole acknowledgment #

I Septic tank / absorption leach field
O Central system

-VE- MH- P . .

Well name or # O \?::!:t name: Best Copy Ava“able
Location sewage to be hauled to: - -
4. LOCATION OF WELL O Other {attach copy of engineering design)
C"“"‘W V Quarterfquarter | Quarter 9. PROPOSED WELL DRILLER (opticnal)
&S o ?\) W Y% }U E Name License numoer
Sectlon Township Nor S Range EorW Principal Meridian
2. 0 X 20 X b nm'\ 10. SIGNATURE of applicant{s) or authorized agent

Distance of well from section lines

’Og_v ft.frommNDS Zlgb ﬂ.fmmm‘EDW

Well iocation address, if differen? from applicant address (if rpp[icabl:)

12345 Palorine D, CalWan (080507

ror replacement walls onty - distance and direction from old well to new well

feet direction

The making of false statements herein constitutes perjury
in the second degree, which is punishable as a class 1 mis-
demeanor pursuant to C.R.S. 24-4-104{13}{a). | have read
the statements herein, know the contents thereof and state
that they are true to my knowledge.

5. TRACT ON WHICH WELL WILL. BE LOCATED

Must be origina’ slqnuu—a (,L) )
044_1 (-

A. You must check one of the following - see instructions

X Subdivision: Name /5 aiostirtau Couwntru

Title
© I Ny

/2L/9t

totno. ) Block no. "2 Filing/Unit

OPTIONAL INFORMATION

[0 County exemption (attach copy of county approval & survey) | USGSmep rame DWR map no, SU"Z elov.
Name/no. Tract no. é &0
[ Mining claim (attach copy of deed or survey) Office Use Only / % -
Name/no. W Qé VE 757 DIV 8’2
[l Other {attach legal description to application) 2/
. - co
B STATEPARCEL _ 4.4 . 505 %Aa{/l‘wdj A 27 —
ID# {optional): ‘2- \ 'D e T T EHFCFS qo&gs.\.* 993@95 WD& Q
C. # acres in tract D. Are you the owner of this property? 7.S (7ot Iy aF HATER R;SBLEEZE‘B
5 ﬂYES C1 NO (if no - see instructions) /.25 A"’C ) o / ﬂ BAO
E. Will this be the only well on this tract? V¢ AC "’/ ¥0 5 /1 ’&/g 4 $
MYES [J NO (if other wells are on this tract- see instructions) USE MD [
D/ 2 m ) T gl P, €5 KB orm GWS-44 (11/95)
L ( ’ 7 Al Ay Q‘f 7 eppaspnd

%WW “?' o
iz

A Y e gﬁf—;%& P2d C‘dv




Form No. OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
© . GWS-25 COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

618 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman 8t., Denver, Colorado 80203
{303) 866-3581

LIC

WELL PERMIT NUMBER 199034 - -

APPLICANT Div. 8 CNTY. 21 WD 10 DES.BASIN 4 MD 12

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL

Lot: 7 Block: 2 Filing: Subdiv: EQUESTRIAN COUNTRY

APPROVED WELL LOCATION
EL PASO COUNTY

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 Section 7
A WAYNE FIELD

BOX 7247 Twp 128 RANGE 62 W 6th P.M.
COLO SPRINGS CO  80933-7247

DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES
(719)598-2234 1080 Ft, from North  Section Line

+ 2856 Ft from East Section Line
2600

N

3)

4)

5)
6)

8)

10)
11)

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of the permit does
not assure the applicant that no injury wili occur to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested water right
from seeking relief in a civil court action.

The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approval of a
variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in
accordance with Rule 18.

Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-105 for the replacement of an existing well, permit no. 195823. The original well must be
plugged accoerding to the Water Well Construction Rules. The enclosed Well Abandonment Report form must be compieted within
sixty (60) days of construction of the new welt affirming that the original well was plugged.

Approved for an extended use of ground water from that approved under permit no. 195823. The issuance of this permit cancels
permit no. 195823,

Water from this well may be used for domestic purposes inside two (2) single family dwellings.
The maximum pumping rate shall not exceed 7.5 GPM.

The annual withdrawal of ground water from this well shall not exceed 1.25 acre-feet.

The irrigated area shall not exceed 1/4 acre {10,890 square feet) of lawn and garden.

Production is limited to the Denver aquifer. Plain casing must be installed and grouted from ground surface to a minimum depth
of 120 feet to prevent diversion of water from other zones. The depth of the well shall not exceed 725 feet, which is the estimated
base of the Denver aquifer.

This well must be constructed within 300 feet of the location specified on this permit.

This permit has been approved with a change to the permit application form from that applied for by the appiicant. You are
hereby natified that you have the right to appeal the issuance of this permit, by filing a written request with this office within sixty

(60) days of the date of issuance, pursuant 1o the State Administrative Procedures Act. (See Section 24-4-104 through 1086,
C.RS.).

Note:  Construction of this well was authorized on September 17, 1996, by verbal authorization number 96VE459. This verbal
authorization was given to Kunau Drilling & Excavating, license no. 1148,

Note:  The ability of this well to withdraw its authorized amourit of water from this non-renewable aquifer may be less
than the 100 years upon which the amount of water in the aquifer is allocated, due to anticipated water level

declines, — = 10/17/%

[~ _The distance from the East section line is amended ta 2,600 feet based on the approved "Application for Well Location Amendment® qﬁ‘ﬂ W53, =

APPROVED ‘
JWB ?é[tg D %‘f"‘

Receipt No. 0406955 pate rssuep 0CT 17 1396

State Engineer

77




M Gma” Seth Blacksten <sethablacksten@gmail.com>

Quick Zoning Question
2 messages

Seth Blacksten <sethablacksten@gmail.com> Fri, May 1, 2020 at 7:26 AM
To: Ryan Howser <ryanhowser@elpasoco.com>

Hello Ryan,

We are discussing things with the neighbor and | just wanted to fact check myself, with your assistance. It is my
understanding that this part of EI Paso County didn't have the same regulations until the year 2000. Is that correct? Does
that mean there was no zoning at all, or that the number of homes was not limited at the time?

I know you are busy, but | would really appreciate if you had a moment to give a short answer. We are explaining that
things are different now and there are more rules in place that we must follow and that the current zoning regulations, that
we will be following, are more restrictive than what was in place in the 1990's.

Thanks in advance for any assistance you may be able to offer.

Seth Blackoten

970-946-6312

Ryan Howser <RyanHowser@elpasoco.com> Fri, May 1, 2020 at 9:43 AM
To: Seth Blacksten <sethablacksten@gmail.com>

Seth,

This area of the County was zoned on 3/25/1999. What this means is that there were no zoning restrictions prior to that
date for this portion of the County. So, you are correct in your assessment that today, by virtue of the zoning regulations
existing, you have a greater standard to meet than before zoning was implemented, when no regulations were in place.

From: Seth Blacksten <sethablacksten@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 1, 2020 7:26 AM

To: Ryan Howser <RyanHowser@elpasoco.com>
Subject: Quick Zoning Question

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the El Paso County technology network. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please call IT Customer Support at 520-6355 if
you are unsure of the integrity of this message.

[Quoted text hidden]
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-, | FORM No. ) '/ PUMP INSTALLATION AND TEST REPORT For Cffice Use only

GWs-32
10194 - i STATE OF COLORADOQ, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

RECEIVED
1| WELL PERMIT NUMBER ___ AIs-NE—5Q /99034

NOV 1 2 1936
2| OWNER NAMES) A \WWAYNE Field
Mailing Address (2 (O Reox F12.4M " STATE LR e
City, St. Zip Lol0 Spes Co SUAD oo
Phone (15 ) 5QR - 279 A4l

3.|WELL LOCATION ASDRILLED: N\ 1/4 NE. 1/4,Sec. "|  Twp. 12, & Range b2 W

DISTANCES FROM SEC. LINES:

AD8D  ft from %Sec. line. and _2 oD ft. from Eé;i Sec. line.
ar we

. 1[=] Qr 50
SUBDIVISION: };% ; 1:_5:1;31 Anl Ci ; 5125%3 LOT M BLOCK__2. __ FILING(UNIT)
STREET ADDRES&AT WELL LOCATION: __ \ ", AlDMIND '

4.| PUMP DATA: Type _ 1 M R OE Installation Completed P-4 Al

Pump Manufacturer (1 3 ¥4 Pump Model No. "1(-0 iS4 172

Design GPM___ "1 at RPM ’—'{I—A"—'y[‘) JHP 1.5 , Volts_ 272, Full Load Amps__{{ .l .
Pump Intake Depth _ (D> Feet, Drop/Column Pipe Size | I Inches, Kind SN

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR PUMPS GREATER THAT 50 GPM:
TURBINE DRIVER TYPE: [l Electric [ Engine L] Other

Design Head feet, Number of Stages o . Shaft size inches.

5.| OTHER EQUIPMENT:

Airline Instalied [_—_—I Yes D No, Orifice Depth ft. . Monitor Tube Installed D Yes |:| No, Depth ft.
Flow Meter Mfg. Meter Serial No.

Meter Readout [_] Galions, [_] Thousand Gallons, [_] Acre feet, [_] Beginning Reading

6.) TEST DATA: D Check box if Test data is submitted on Supplemental Form.
Date (1-t4-49
Total Well Depth 20 Time
Static Level g Rate (GPM) 7
Date Measured -19 - Pumping Lvl. 500D
7.| DISINFECTION: Type e Amt.Used  |n O7.

8. Water Quality analysis available. E_-I Yes [E No

9.| Remarks

degree and is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor.]

40. | have read the statements made herein and know the contents thereof, and that they are true to my knowledge.
[Pursuant to Section 24-4-104 (13)}{a) C.R.S,, the making of false statements herein constitutes perjury in the second

contracTOR Kiini AL Deitling & Exe Phone (j{%)b%é ):?)CZZD Lic. No. | [HR
Mailing Address 23910 L C KXY LANME Calhaw OR

Name/Title {(Please type or print) %j Date
M A AU DIINER. , /{W /O0~7-9¢
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FomNo. OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
ews25 COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St., Denver, Colorado 80203

(303) 866-3581 1149
' -
WELL PERMIT NUMBER 235684
APPLICANT DIV. 8 wp 10 DES. BASIN 4 MD 12
Lot: 3 8Block: 2 Filing: Subdiv: EQUESTRIAN COUNTRY
APPROVED WELL LOCATION
EL PASO COUNTY
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 Section?7
RODNEY P & PATTY B SORRELL : Township 12S Range 62 W Sixth P.M.
24716 PERCHERON WAY DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES
CALHAN, CO 80808- k 1693 Ft. from North Section Line
! 1547 Ft. from East Section Line
(719) 347-2691 | UTM QOORDINATES .
PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL Northing: Easting:
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1)  This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit
does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested
water right from seeking relief in a civil court action.

2) The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approval
of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation
Contractors in accordance with Rule 18,

3) Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-105.

4)  Water from this well may be used for domestic purposes inside 1 single family dwelling{s}, and the watering of the
owner's own large nan-commercial domestic animals.

5) The maximum pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 15 GPM.

6) The annual withdrawal of ground water from this well shall not exceed 1 acre-foot.

7) The irrigated area shall not exceed 1 acre of lawn and garden.

8) The total depth of the well shall not exceed 735 feet, which corresponds to the base of the Denver aquifer. At a minimum,
plain casing shall be installed and grouted through all unconsolidated materials and shall extend a minimum of ten feet
into the bedrock formation to prevent production from other zones.

9) This well must be constructed within 300 feet of the location SpeCifled on this permit within lot 3, block 2 of Equestrian
Country Subdivision, El Paso County.

NOTE: The ability of this well to withdraw its authorized amount of water from this non-renewable aquifer may be less than
the 100 years upon which the amount of water in the aquifer is allocated, due to anticipated water level declines.
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APPROVED
SMJ

State Engineer
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Office Use Only

Flow Test
Inspection

Potabilitv Test

Can-America Drilling, Inc.
d.b.a Can-Am Pump Company

WELL INSPECTION AND FLOW TEST REPORT

A e
Customer: /6/ EJC At | 6@‘\'\’\ Telephone #: 970-Q4e-63/Z
Job Address: 7 o ¥l County: £/ 2o
Billing Information:
Date of Flow Test/ Inspection: O\ IQHZ Z£ Y4 Service Techs: /’(’)du + Aon
SYSTEM INFORMATION FI.OW TEST
\Tg{% o\GPM AMPS STATIC LEVEL
Permit #: IE Q) AN
DWR File Attached [ ] Yes [FNe IR l? é* I <o
Well Location: We<x LCY' Ne CQ V\OUS(’. iz.0Q | = .6 \
Pump Size: |, HP GPM >0 & 11,5 \
Pump Deadhead Control Box: | 270 ¢ /[’ \
Drop Pipe Size: uﬂlg&(ﬁlze wew L2A50 | & L5 |
Pressure Tank Type & Size: e\ 7' Uo ) 1.5 |
Pressure Tank PSI: 7160 ]| 5 5 ¥
Location: [] Basement [] Crawl Space =fvell Pit !i 00 5 157 I
Flow Meter: [] Yes o ‘\
Whole House F%es [ No 1
Cistern: [] Yes 0 \

' WATER POTABILITY TEST
Potability Test Taken: [ ] Yes o

Date Taken:
Where Sampled:

Static level is not a standard reading, due to the possibility of
the indicator becoming stuck in well during testing. Static level
can be provided at written request of the owner. Any cost to
retrieve indicator and/or any damage done to the pump
system due to the retrieval of the static indicator will be at the
cost of the owner.

(continued on back [ 1)

TR iz RECOMMENDATIONS
Well Head: (L condion | fjjmc\ \(\6;3 N
Pump: [\o  Shocts, DUW ny é:\)ooé _™~PS .

Pressure Tank: er\\ X\ cal\

J-700 Q(YY\ and. hoe |, Ene

Qk—aﬁ

Conci R oN .

Other: _ PO Moo W\’\C\( “bﬁ Y‘\O%"‘\Q

_ oo\ oY n

J

Bid requested for recommendations: [_] Yes Email address:

[ ]No

Iiz , as the paying party for this report, hereby authorize Can-America Drilling,
Inc dba Can-Am Pump Company to release the mformatlon contained in this report to a requesting third party.

- Signature

Can-Am Pump cannot be responsible for, nor make any guarantees as to the length of the life of the water system
or its individual components after completion of the inspection. Flow tests represent the production of the well with

the installed equipment on the day of the test was conducted.

P.O. Box 397~ Simla, CO 80835 ~

Phone: 719.541.2912 ~ Fax: 719.541.9545

www.canamericadrilling.com




QB Invoice #:
Date:

CAN-AMERICA DRILLING, INC. D.B.A CAN-AM PUMP

708 Cheyenne Ave

Office: 719-541-2912 Fax: 719-541-9545

Customer Name: Z/C‘(. IC % 6 \f\

~ POBox397 ~ Simla, CO 80835

Job Adress: Z70/255 F5]01n1h0 ?lx@ (alh (o, 80308

Mailing Address:

[ ww [=Feel

Phone No.:

[ ] nw | ] cen

Phone No.:qqo_ Q4b- (\7

Email Address:

Description of Service: A7C [ ( Tﬂ?(‘t—lﬂr\ s K/Ob\/

75

pate: O\ |03 /70720

Techs: ("oAlf4 0N

Start Job:

Stop Job:
Date:
Techs:
Start Job:
Stop Job:
Date:
Techs:
Start Job:
Stop Job:
THANK YOU Prm TR T e
FOR YOUR TRIP CHARGE 75 o000 | 80C0
INSTALL/SERVICE LABOR )75,00 /75, ©O
BUSINESS!! BACK - HOE LABOR -
Well Depth: & /(O * Pump Make: TOTAL LABOR 235 OO 7]
Pump Depth: 500" Pump Model: "= 4P HP: ). 5 TOTAL MATERIAL
Static: Pump Serial Fi~—____ INSURANCE
Drop Pipe: | TAJC Motor Serial #: \_——\ MISC
Tank:\| = 70O Flow Meter Make: )\ | //) TAX !
Wire:Sub:H 2 UR:X | O |Flow Meter serial #: 'V /) TOTAL BILLING| =49, D

PAYMENT

TERMS

Cash

Check:

Credit C@

Exp:

S5/C:

Check/CC# L//qu 7[)7L/ 7?7% ?Z/BO
Uz e

Card Billing Zip Code: m

SIGNATURE: X077

Total amount billed due upon completion of service.
Interest charged at 1.5% monthly for any invoice not
paid within 30 days of completion of service. After 60
days past due account will be sent to collections.
Customer will be charged for all fees associated with
collections process.
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